Leishmania aethiopica Field Isolates Bearing an
Endosymbiontic dsRNA Virus Induce Pro-inflammatory
Cytokine Response
Haroun Zangger1, Asrat Hailu2, Chantal Desponds1, Lon-Fye Lye3, Natalia S. Akopyants3,
Deborah E. Dobson3, Catherine Ronet1, Hashim Ghalib1, Stephen M. Beverley3, Nicolas Fasel1*
1 Department of Biochemistry, University of Lausanne, Epalinges, Vaud, Switzerland, 2 Department of Microbiology, Immunology & Parasitology, Faculty of Medicine,
Addis Ababa University, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia, 3 Department of Molecular Microbiology, Washington University School of Medicine, St. Louis, Missouri, United States of
America

LRV1 (LgM4147 LRV12) [27,28].
Out of the eight L. aethiopica fresh isolates, four strains showed a
detectable level of dsRNA, while all others were found negative
(Table 1). The three strains that showed the strongest dsRNA
reactivity (Lae 303, 316 and 327) as well as one negative strain (Lae
372) were selected for further analysis. Figure 1A shows the
dsRNA detection by dot blot using the J2 antibody of these four L.
aethiopica strains, in comparison to Lg M4147 reference clones. We
concluded that Lae 303 and 327 had a higher level of dsRNA than
Lae 316 (although weaker than the Lg positive control), while it was
undetectable in Lae 372 similarly to the Lg negative control.
In order to demonstrate that the dsRNA detected by dot blot in
these three L. aethiopica strains was accompanied by the presence of
Table 1. Leishmania aethiopica lines used in this work.
Abbreviation Complete code LRV status Pathology
Fresh isolates Lae 077 MHOM/ET/2010/LDS077 2 DCL
Lae 215 MHOM/ET/2011/LDS215 2 CL
Lae 303 MHOM/ET/2011/LDS303 + CL
Lae 315 MHOM/ET/2011/LDS315 (+) CL
Lae 316 MHOM/ET/2011/LDS316 + CL
Lae 327 MHOM/ET/2011/LDS327 + CL
Lae 332 MHOM/ET/2011/LDS332 2 DCL
Lae 372 MHOM/ET/2008/LDS372 2 CL
Cryobank lines Lae L147 MHOM/ET/1972/L100 2 DCL
Lae L494 MHOM/ET/1985/LRC-L494 + CL
Lae L495 MHOM/ET/1985/LRC-L495 2 CL
LRV status was determined by a dot blot assay (dsRNA detection) for the eight fresh isolates, and by PCR using universal LRV-specific primers on cDNA obtained from